

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD FLORIDA-BRED, OR MAIDEN CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$45,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$45,000

Value of Race: \$44,550 1st \$26,500, 2nd \$10,200, 3rd \$5,400, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$350, 6th \$350

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Nov24 ¹⁰ GP ⁶	4	Roar of the Beast (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L b	4	4	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ¹⁰	2.00	stalk,3p,drew off
26Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁷	2	Mahovlich (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L bf	2	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ⁵	2 ^{6 3/4}	17.90	chase,4p,kept on
---	7	Noble Prince (Saez, Luis)	118	L	5	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ³	5 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{4 3/4}	2.20	bmp brk,2p,no threat
1Feb25 ² GP ³	8	Roman Hunter (Rojas, Renzo)	118	L	6	6	6	6	6	4 ²	4 ^{6 1/4}	12.20	svd gnd,no kick
---	1	Proud American (Gutierrez, Reylyu)	118	L bf	1	2	5 ³	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	6	5 ²²	12.40	inside,5p,no bid
11Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁹	3	Culminate (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L	3	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ⁵	5 ²	6	1.70*	led,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 24.75 47.46 1:12.67 1:26.11 **Final Time:** 1:39.41

Split Times: (22:71) (25:21) (13:44) (13:30)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Roar of the Beast, Bay Colt, by The Big Beast out of Sound Defence, by First Defence. Foaled Apr 26, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Peter A Lawson

Owner: Lawson Racing Stables

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

Claiming Prices: 1 - Proud American: \$50,000; 3 - Culminate: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Sarkis (Re-entered), Start Mo Up (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$164,683

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Roar of the Beast	6.00	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	19.80	105,559
2	Mahovlich		10.20	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-7	27.85	53,824
7	Noble Prince			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-7-8	14.89	33,601

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Roar of the Beast	4	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ¹⁰
2	Mahovlich	1	3 ²	3 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ¹⁰
7	Noble Prince	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ⁹	3 ^{7 1/2}	3 ^{16 3/4}
8	Roman Hunter	6	6 ⁷	6 ⁷	6 ^{9 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/2}	4 ^{21 1/2}
1	Proud American	2	5 ⁴	4 ³	4 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{12 1/2}	5 ^{27 3/4}
3	Culminate	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{49 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Antonucci, Jena; 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 8 - Klesaris, Steve; 1 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 3 - David, Carlos

Owners: 4 - Lawson Racing Stables; 2 -Fred Rosen; 7 - PaulFam 4; 8 -Gary Reis; 1 -Ellen Epstein; 3 - Thoroughbred Acquisition Group LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ROAR OF THE BEAST bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and drew off in the lane while drifting mildly. MAHOVLICH chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the four path and kept on in the lane. NOBLE PRINCE bumped with the horse to his inside at the break, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and made no threat. ROMAN HUNTER trailed the field up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and showed no kick. PROUD AMERICAN raced off the pace on the inside through the opening quarter, swung out to the five path coming around the bend and made no bid. CULMINATE led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and tired in the stretch.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards).

Distance: Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Quality G - 1:25.98 - March 2, 2024)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$70,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,000, 3rd \$7,000, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700, 10th \$700

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁵	1	Drop the Hammer (Maragh, Rajiv)	119 L b	1	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³ 1/4	14.20	led,svd gnd,kick clr
29Aug24 ⁷ KD ²	7	Princess Attitude (Saez, Luis)	118 L	6	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2.20*	chase,2-3p,kept on
---	10	Theravada (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L	9	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	3 ¹	28.40	2-3p,bid1/4,improved
19Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ³	2	Seger Songs (Gutierrez, Reylyu)	118 L	2	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ^{Neck}	12.10	track,svd gnd,chase on
---	3	Athaliah (Castellano, Javier)	118 L	3	8	6 ^{Head}	7 ¹	7 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	7.00	svd gnd,evenly
---	8	Uncommon (Bravo, Joe)	118 L	7	10	10	10	8 ¹ 1/2	6 ² 3/4	3.10	trail,4p2nd,pss tiring
5Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁵	11	Sweet Surrender (Alvarado, Junior)	118 L	10	5	4 ¹	4 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	7 ¹ 1/2	6.70	stalk,3-4p,wkn
26Dec24 ¹ GP ⁸	9	Baby Lala (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118 L	8	7	9 ¹	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ¹ 1/4	22.20	3-4p,bid3/8,flatten
---	5	Dance to Remember (Reyes, Leonel)	118 L	5	9	8 ^{Head}	9 ^{Head}	9 ² 1/2	9 ^{3/4}	18.70	svd gnd,no bid
---	4	Acceptance Speech (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 L	4	4	7 ¹ 1/2	8 ¹	10	10	6.60	btwn,2p2nd,tired

Fractional Times: 23.75 47.70 1:11.14 1:22.38

Final Time: 1:28.15

Split Times: (23:95) (23:44) (11:24) (5:77)

Run-Up: 295 feet **Temporary Rail:** 73 feet

Winner: Drop the Hammer, Bay Filly, by Gun Runner out of Secret Quality, by Elusive Quality. Foaled Mar 13, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hunter Valley Farm & CrosshavenBloodstock

Owner: N Theory Racing

Trainer: Casse, Mark

Scratched Horse(s): Awesome McKinzie (Also-Eligible), Brown Sugar (Also-Eligible), Bunratty Manor (IRE) (Also-Eligible), Sweet Mackenzie (Veterinarian), Tellus Mater (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$289,762

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Drop the Hammer	30.40	11.00	6.80	\$1.00 Exacta	1-7	66.20	254,506
7	Princess Attitude		4.20	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-7-10	770.75	126,521
10	Theravada			9.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-7-10-2	1,196.65	78,412
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	27.60	73,718

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Drop the Hammer	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³ 1/4
7	Princess Attitude	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ³ 1/4
10	Theravada	6	5 ³	5 ² 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	3 ³ 3/4
2	Seger Songs	2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	4 ⁴ 3/4
3	Athaliah	8	6 ³ 1/4	7 ³ 3/4	7 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁵
8	Uncommon	10	10 ⁶	10 ⁵ 3/4	8 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/2
11	Sweet Surrender	5	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	7 ⁸ 1/4
9	Baby Lala	7	9 ⁵	6 ³ 1/2	6 ⁴	8 ⁹ 3/4
5	Dance to Remember	9	8 ⁴ 3/4	9 ⁵ 3/4	9 ⁷	9 ¹¹
4	Acceptance Speech	4	7 ³ 1/4	8 ⁴ 3/4	10 ⁹ 1/2	10 ¹¹ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Casse, Mark; 7 - Oliver, Victoria; 10 - Arnold II, George; 2 - Brion, Keri; 3 - Weaver, George; 8 - Clement, Christophe; 11 - Mott, William; 9 - Casse, Mark; 5 - Walsh, Brendan; 4 - Lynch, Brian

Owners: 1 - N Theory Racing; 7 -G. Watts Humphrey, Jr.; 10 - Winter Quarter Farm and Schubert, Allen; 2 - Byrdnest Racing LLC; 3 - Bregman Family Racing LLC; 8 -Robert S. Evans; 11 - Flying Zee Stable and Hummingbird Racing; 9 -Gary Barber; 5 - CJ Thoroughbreds; 4 - Amerman Racing LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DROP THE HAMMER saved ground around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far bend and kicked clear in the lane. PRINCESS ATTITUDE raced in the two path early, chased the leaders between horses up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and kept on to the finish. THERAVADA raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening half mile, navigated the turn from the two path, began a bid entering the stretch and improved position in the stretch. SEGER SONGS raced in the two path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the second bend and chased on from there. ATHALIAH saved ground early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and finished evenly. UNCOMMON saved ground around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn and passed tiring horses in the stretch. SWEET SURRENDER raced in the four path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the second bend in the three path and weakened in the lane. BABY LALA raced off the pace on the outside through the opening half mile, began a bid from the four path coming around the far turn and flattened out in the stretch. DANCE TO REMEMBER raced off the pace on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far bend and made no bid. ACCEPTANCE SPEECH raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack between horses for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and tired from there.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 3

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS SINCE FEBRUARY 23, 2023 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$35,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden Or Claiming Since November 23 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (C) **Claiming Price: \$35,000**

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$32,000 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$6,720, 3rd \$3,520, 4th \$1,600, 5th \$320, 6th \$320, 7th \$320

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:55 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁵	3	Cadamosto (IRE) (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L	3 1	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 3/4}	4.20	prsd pc,2p,kick clr	
25Jan25 ³ GP ¹²	5	Seaver (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 L b	5 7	7	7	7	2 ^{3/4}	15.40	4p,bid1/4,improved	
29Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	4	Mr Narcissistic (Zayas, Edgard)	120 L b	4 2	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	6.00	track,2p,chase on	
29Jan25 ⁶ GP ¹	8	Doctor Jeff (Saez, Luis)	120 L b	7 3	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	1.60*	stalk,5p,evenly	
15Dec24 ¹⁰ WO ²	7	Souper Dormy (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118 L b	6 5	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ³	9.60	chase,4p,outkicked	
29Jan25 ⁶ GP ²	2	Red River Rebel (Castellano, Javier)	118 L	2 4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/4}	3.10	duel,2p,faded	
26Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ¹¹	1	High Limit Room (Rojas, Renzo)	118 L bf	1 6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	7	8.80	duel,svd gnd,tired	

Fractional Times: 22.36 44.44 55.81

Final Time: 1:01.88

Split Times: (22:08) (11:37) (6:07)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Cadamosto (IRE), Bay Gelding, by No Nay Never out of =Saucy Spirit (GB), by =Invincible Spirit (IRE). Foaled Mar 18, 2019 in Ireland.

Breeder: Peter Henley & Eric Mc Donnell

Owner: Lindy Farms

Trainer: Antonacci, Philip

Claiming Prices: 5 - Seaver: \$35,000; 2 - Red River Rebel: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Zydeceaux (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$277,418

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Cadamosto (IRE)	10.40	5.80	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-5	56.90	226,781
5	Seaver		12.20	6.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-5-4	147.50	99,287
4	Mr Narcissistic			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-5-4-8	92.75	69,913
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	66.60	36,714
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-1-3 (3 correct)	181.20	63,560

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Cadamosto (IRE)	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 3/4}
5	Seaver	7	7 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ³	2 ^{1 3/4}
4	Mr Narcissistic	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ^{2 1/2}
8	Doctor Jeff	3	6 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{3/4}	2 ¹	4 ^{3 1/4}
7	Souper Dormy	5	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{3/4}	3 ¹	5 ^{3 3/4}
2	Red River Rebel	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	6 ^{6 3/4}
1	High Limit Room	6	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ¹⁰

Trainers: 3 - Antonacci, Philip; 5 - Hills, Timothy; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 8 - David, Carlos; 7 - Drexler, Martin; 2 - Dibona, Bobby; 1 - Crichton, Rohan

Owners: 3 - Lindy Farms; 5 - Tee-N-Jay Farm; 4 - Skymac Stables LLC; 8 -Gokmen Kaya; 7 -Bruno Schickedanz; 2 -Keith Johnston; 1 - Lawson Racing Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CADAMOSTO (IRE) pressed the pace between horses up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and kicked clear in the lane. SEAVER raced off the pace up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and improved position in the stretch. MR NARCISSISTIC tracked the leader on the inside early, continued around the turn in the two path and chased on to the wire. DOCTOR JEFF stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and finished evenly. SOUPER DORMY chased the leader on the outside through the opening quarter, came around the turn in the four path and was outkicked in the lane. RED RIVER REBEL dueled between horses up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and faded in the stretch. HIGH LIMIT ROOM dueled on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and tired in the stretch.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,940 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,520, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230, 8th \$230

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Feb25 ¹ GP ⁴	5	Yemrehanakristos (Reyes, Leonel)	118 L	5	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	12.80	stalk,2-3p,duel,held
2Feb25 ¹ GP ⁶	8	Dimanche Gras (Saez, Luis)	118 L b	8	8	6 ^{1/2}	8	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	3.50	bid1/4,3-4p,lt gn,miss
12Feb25 ¹ GP ⁶	7	Signal Caller (Maragh, Rajiv)	119 L b	7	4	5 ¹	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}	14.70	3p,bid3/8,improved
9Feb25 ² GP ²	4	Ruiz Junior (Rojas, Renzo)	118 L b	4	1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	35.60	led,2-3p,caught
2Feb25 ¹ GP ⁴	3	Volatile Storm (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L b	3	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	1.20*	track,2p2nd,outkicked
1Feb25 ² GP ⁵	2	He's a Daredevil (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 L f	2	3	4 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	6 ²	6 ⁵	6 ⁷	4.90	svd gnd,no bid
26Jan25 ¹ GP ⁶	6	Winning Fortune (Alvarado, Junior)	118 L	6	7	8	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	8	7 ^{1/2}	5.80	btwn,2-3p,no kick
---	1	Neigh Sayer (Morelos, Jose)	118 L b	1	6	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	8	7 ^{1/2}	8	14.70	svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 24.03 48.28 1:12.90 1:37.29

Final Time: 1:41.40

Split Times: (24:25) (24:62) (24:39) (4:11)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Yemrehanakristos, Bay Colt, by Killargue out of Baby I'm Worth It, by Super Saver. Foaled Mar 20, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Thomas LaRocca

Owner: Bruno Schickedanz

Trainer: Garoffalo, Jose

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Winning Fortune**

New Trainer: Roderick R. Rodriguez New Owner: David E. Ojar

Claiming Prices: 5 - Yemrehanakristos: \$12,500; 8 - Dimanche Gras: \$12,500; 7 - Signal Caller: \$12,500; 4 - Ruiz Junior: \$12,500; 3 - Volatile Storm: \$12,500; 2 - He's a Daredevil: \$12,500; 6 - Winning Fortune: \$12,500; 1 - Neigh Sayer: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Money Tour (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$207,296

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Yemrehanakristos	27.60	10.40	6.00	\$1.00 Exacta	5-8	87.20	160,687
8	Dimanche Gras		4.80	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-8-7	330.95	85,822
7	Signal Caller			7.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-8-7-4	403.90	57,984
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	81.90	37,311
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-3-5 (3 correct)	1,851.40	29,160

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Yemrehanakristos	5	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}
8	Dimanche Gras	8	6 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{4 3/4}	5 ³	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}
7	Signal Caller	4	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ³	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ^{Neck}
4	Ruiz Junior	1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ²
3	Volatile Storm	2	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}
2	He's a Daredevil	3	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁴	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}
6	Winning Fortune	7	8 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{8 1/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}
1	Neigh Sayer	6	7 ⁶	6 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{7 3/4}	8 ¹¹

Trainers: 5 - Garoffalo, Jose; 8 - Pinchin, Jose; 7 - McKanas, Leon; 4 - Rodriguez, Angel; 3 - Pletcher, Todd; 2 - Antonucci, Jena; 6 - McPeek, Kenneth; 1 - Dibona, Bobby

Owners: 5 - Bruno Schickedanz; 8 - Christian Maingot; 7 - Prostar 10 Stables, Inc. and The Four Horsemen Racing Stable, Inc.; 4 - Amalio Ruiz-Lozano; 3 - Brookdale Racing, Inc.; 2 - Stefania Farms LLC; 6 - Fern Circle Stables; 1 - Veranda Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

YEMREHANAKRISTOS raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the two path and dueled to the wire to just hold the win. DIMANCHE GRAS raced in the four path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late to just miss. SIGNAL CALLER raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening half mile, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn and improved position in the stretch. RUIZ JUNIOR raced in the three path around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path and was caught in the final furlong. VOLATILE STORM tracked the leader on the inside through the opening half mile, navigated the far turn from the two path and was outkicked in the lane. HE'S A DAREDEVIL saved ground early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second bend and made no bid. WINNING FORTUNE raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace between horses for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path and showed no kick. NEIGH SAYER raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the far turn and was empty in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 23 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming

Price \$10,000 (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price: \$10,000**

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$23,400 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$4,410, 3rd \$2,100, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$210, 6th \$210, 7th \$210, 8th \$210

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:56 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁵	9	Ensign Parker (Maragh, Rajiv)	120	L b	8	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	6.30	bmpbrk,bid3/8,3p,lt gn
12Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁵	7	Gepard (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L	6	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	9.80	led,svd gnd,caught lt
16Jan25 ⁴ GP ¹	2	Warlord Cruzan (Morelos, Jose)	120	L b	2	4	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	6.80	3p,bid1/4,late gain
12Jan25 ⁷ GP ¹	8	Ready for a Fight (Alvarado, Junior)	122	L b	7	8	8	8	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	1.80*	bmp brk,4p,improved
30Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁴	5	Dr Oseran (Castellano, Javier)	120	L b	4	2	4 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	9.30	bid3/8,2p,flatten
30Jan25 ² GP ⁵	6	Bella Future (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L b	5	6	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	6 ²	8.30	stumble brk,3p,no bid
1Feb25 ¹ GP ¹	1	Neophyte (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L b	1	3	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	7 ³	2.90	prsd pc,svd gnd,tired
3Jun24 ⁹ PID ³	4	Louisianimal (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L b	3	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	8	8	27.90	track,2p,faded

Fractional Times: 22.40 44.96 56.63

Final Time: 1:02.76

Split Times: (22:56) (11:67) (6:13)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Ensign Parker, Bay Gelding, by Soldat out of Worldly Heiress, by Wildcat Heir. Foaled Feb 12, 2018 in Florida.

Breeder: Richard Dunn

Owner: Collin Maragh

Trainer: Maragh, Collin

3 Claimed Horse(s):	Gepard	New Trainer: Roderick R. Rodriguez	New Owner: Roderick R Rodriguez
	Neophyte	New Trainer: Beau Chapman	New Owner: Russell Tanz
	Ready for a Fight	New Trainer: Saffie A. Joseph, Jr.	New Owner: Clay R. Sides

Claiming Prices: 9 - Ensign Parker: \$10,000; 7 - Gepard: \$10,000; 2 - Warlord Cruzan: \$10,000; 8 - Ready for a Fight: \$10,000; 5 - Dr Oseran: \$10,000; 6 - Bella Future: \$10,000; 1 - Neophyte: \$10,000; 4 - Louisianimal: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Dropkick Murphy (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$274,232

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Ensign Parker	14.60	7.40	4.80	\$1.00 Exacta	9-7	77.40	207,706
7	Gepard		9.00	5.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-7-2	211.00	100,808
2	Warlord Cruzan			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-7-2-8	101.39	72,410
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-9	108.50	28,489
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-5-9 (3 correct)	722.90	56,196
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1-3-5-9 (4 correct)	9,294.70	151,057
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-1-3-5-9 (5 correct)	38,428.65	347,301

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
9	Ensign Parker	7	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/4}	2 ¹	1 ^{Neck}
7	Gepard	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{Neck}
2	Warlord Cruzan	4	5 ³	5 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{Neck}
8	Ready for a Fight	8	8 ⁶	8 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}
5	Dr Oseran	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	5 ⁴
6	Bella Future	6	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/4}
1	Neophyte	3	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ³	7 ^{6 1/4}
4	Louisianimal	5	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{9 1/4}

Trainers: 9 - Maragh, Collin; 7 - Fawkes, David; 2 - Narvaez, Carlos; 8 - Drexler, Martin; 5 - Maker, Michael; 6 - Dibona, Bobby; 1 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 4 - Sancal, Murat

Owners: 9 -Collin Maragh; 7 - Hatfield Stables and Hatfield, Rod; 2 -Sergio Rivera Celis; 8 -Bruno Schickedanz; 5 -Jordan V. Wycoff; 6 -Norman Lamster; 1 -Clay R. Sides; 4 -Gokmen Kaya;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ENSIGN PARKER bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn and gained ground late to get up for the win. GEPARD led the way on the outside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the bend and was caught late. WARLORD CRUZAN raced in the middle of the pack on the inside early, continued around the turn in the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. READY FOR A FIGHT bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and improved position in the lane. DR OSERAN raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the bend and flattened out from there. BELLA FUTURE stumbled at the start, settled off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and made no bid. NEOPHYTE pressed the pace on the inside early, saved ground around the turn and tired in the lane. LOUISIANIMAL tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and faded in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. **Claiming**

Price: \$25,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$36,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$36,000

Value of Race: \$30,190 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$7,980, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$370, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Jan25 ² GP ²	6	Not Guilty (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L b	6	5	⁵ Head	5 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{3/4}	8.00	4p,bid1/4,late gain
3Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁴	2	Smokin Jack Flash (Panici, Luca)	125	L b	2	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	6.60	chase,svd gnd,lt gain
10Jan25 ² TAM ³	8	Night of Magic (Rojas, Carlos)	125	L bf	8	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{3/4}	1.00*	led,2p,caught late
7Feb25 ¹ GP ⁴	5	Reverend Moon (Saez, Luis)	125	L	5	3	³ Head	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ² 1/2	2.10	track,2-3p,improved
29Jan25 ³ GP ²	1	Valid Sense (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118	L b	1	6	⁶ Head	6 ²	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	17.10	svd gnd,faded
15Jan25 ³ GP ⁶	7	Max N Fifo (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	7	7	4 ²	4 ^{1/2}	6 ² 1/2	6 ⁷	40.30	stalk,2p,tired
---	3	Not Like Us (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L	3	8	8	⁷ Head	7 ²	7 ³ 3/4	15.40	trailed,2p,no threat
19Oct24 ¹ LRL ¹¹	4	Bells of Bram (Casique, Ubardo)	120	b	4	4	7 ² 1/2	8	8	8	68.90	svd gnd,no bid

Fractional Times: 21.29 44.33

Final Time: 56.47

Split Times: (23:04) (12:14)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Not Guilty, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Blame out of California Spirit, by Tale of the Cat. Foaled Mar 17, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: International Equities Holding, Inc.

Owner: The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant)

Trainer: Plesa, Jr., Edward

Claiming Prices: 6 - Not Guilty: \$25,000; 2 - Smokin Jack Flash: \$25,000; 8 - Night of Magic: \$25,000; 5 - Reverend Moon: \$25,000; 1 - Valid Sense: \$25,000; 7 - Max N Fifo: \$25,000; 3 - Not Like Us: \$25,000; 4 - Bells of Bram: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$268,335

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Not Guilty	18.00	6.80	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	47.80	216,861
2	Smokin Jack Flash		7.00	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-8	98.85	126,148
8	Night of Magic			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-8-5	35.44	93,566
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-6	60.70	33,193
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-9-6 (3 correct)	1,519.00	26,626

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Not Guilty	5	5 ⁴	5 ³ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	1 ^{3/4}
2	Smokin Jack Flash	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
8	Night of Magic	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹
5	Reverend Moon	3	3 ²	3 ² 1/2	3 ²	4 ¹ 3/4
1	Valid Sense	6	6 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁴	5 ⁴ 1/4
7	Max N Fifo	7	4 ²	4 ³	6 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/4
3	Not Like Us	8	8 ⁶ 3/4	7 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁸	7 ¹² 1/4
4	Bells of Bram	4	7 ⁴ 1/4	8 ⁶ 1/2	8 ¹⁰	8 ¹⁶

Trainers: 6 - Plesa, Jr., Edward; 2 - Smullen, Heather; 8 - Gardea, Abraham; 5 - Fawkes, David; 1 - Sierra, Ruben; 7 - Garoffalo, Jose; 3 - Engler, Jeff; 4 - Gardea, Abraham

Owners: 6 - The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant); 2 - Pamela J. Ontiveros; 8 - Ricardo Romo; 5 - Haulin Oats Racing Stable and Siskin, Jeffrey; 1 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 7 - Witer Ledesma; 3 - Jeff Engler; 4 - Oropeza, Omar and Ramirez, Omar;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NOT GUILTY raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. SMOKIN JACK FLASH chased the leader on the inside early, saved ground around the bend and gained ground late. NIGHT OF MAGIC led the way up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path, dueled in the land and was caught late. REVEREND MOON tracked the leader between horses up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two and three path and improved position in the stretch. VALID SENSE raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the turn and faded in the lane. MAX N FIF0 stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and tired in the stretch. NOT LIKE US trailed the field early, continued around the turn in the two path and never threatened. BELLS OF BRAM raced off the pace up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and made no bid.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 23 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 73 feet). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,420 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$14,400, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$2,880, 5th \$1,140, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720, 9th \$720, 10th \$720

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:55 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Feb24 ⁵ TP ¹	8	Ultimate Ready (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L	8 4	8 ¹	9 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4.70	svd gnd,bid1/4,ltgn,up	
15Sep24 ⁷ MTH ¹	1	Bel Pensiero (Cheminaud, Vincent)	120 L	1 5	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	5.80	track,2p,duel,miss	
8Oct24 SOU ¹	6	Miss Bodacious (GB) (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120 L b	6 9	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	2.50*	bid1/4,3p,improved	
10Oct24 ⁷ BAQ ¹⁰	9	Proud Mary (Reyes, Leonel)	120 L b	9 3	10	10	8 ¹	4 ^{3/4}	28.60	off pc,4p,improved	
17Jan25 ² GP ¹	10	Royally Blue (Ruiz, Jorge)	122 L b	10 7	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ^{Neck}	18.90	svd gnd,bid3/8,outkick	
23Jan25 ⁹ GP ³	4	Vindicate Cha Cha (Castellano, Javier)	120 L b	4 1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	3.60	led,2p,wkn	
23Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁸	3	Miyako (Zayas, Edgard)	120 L	3 6	5 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	9 ¹	7 ^{Head}	11.10	btwn,2p,no bid	
20Dec24 ⁷ GP ⁶	5	Beauty of the Nile (Perez, Edgar)	120 L b	5 2	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	16.80	prsd pc,3p,tired	
9Jan25 ⁴ GP ¹	7	Dial Home (Panici, Luca)	120 L f	7 8	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	10	9 ^{1/2}	23.70	inside,3p,no kick	
14Dec24 ⁶ GP ¹	2	Julee's Legacy (Saez, Luis)	122 L f	2 10	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	6 ¹	10	6.70	stalk btwn,2p,faded	

Fractional Times: 20.66 43.40

Final Time: 55.37

Split Times: (22:74) (11:97)

Run-Up: 142 feet **Temporary Rail:** 73 feet

Winner: Ultimate Ready, Bay Filly, by More Than Ready out of Ultimate Reward, by Unbridled's Song. Foaled May 07, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Besilu Stables LLC

Owner: Besilu Stables

Trainer: Mott, William

Scratched Horse(s): Definite Diva (Also-Eligible), Obstreperous (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$341,147

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Ultimate Ready	11.40	6.40	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	8-1	41.30	254,629
1	Bel Pensiero		7.00	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-1-6	66.65	134,175
6	Miss Bodacious (GB)			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-1-6-9	187.47	87,415
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-8	51.90	33,415
					\$1.00 Pick 3	9-6-8 (3 correct)	373.50	49,887
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-9-6-8 (4 correct)	4,558.20	62,709

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Ultimate Ready	4	8 ^{6 1/2}	9 ^{5 3/4}	7 ⁴	1 ^{Head}
1	Bel Pensiero	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}
6	Miss Bodacious (GB)	9	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}
9	Proud Mary	3	10 ^{7 1/2}	10 ^{5 3/4}	8 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{3/4}
10	Royally Blue	7	7 ⁵	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}
4	Vindicate Cha Cha	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 3/4}
3	Miyako	6	5 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{3 3/4}	9 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/4}
5	Beauty of the Nile	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	8 ^{3 1/2}
7	Dial Home	8	9 ^{7 1/2}	8 ^{5 1/4}	10 ^{6 1/2}	9 ^{3 1/2}
2	Julee's Legacy	10	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ³	10 ⁴

Trainers: 8 - Mott, William; 1 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony; 6 - Lynch, Brian; 9 - Hennig, Mark; 10 - Klesaris, Steve; 4 - Lerman, Michael; 3 - Lynch, Brian; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 7 - Wilkes, Ian; 2 - Crichton, Rohan

Owners: 8 - Besilu Stables; 1 - A R M Racing LLC; 6 - Brian A. Lynch; 9 - HGS Thoroughbreds, Cory Moelis Racing LLC, Mashnee Stable and Jeff Gardella; 10 - Hibiscus Stables LLC; 4 - Clear Stars Stable, Mitre Box Stable and Big Toe Stables LLC; 3 - Chad Schumer; 5 - Omar Aldabbagh; 7 - Bloch, Randall L., Seiler, John and Merritt, Fred; 2 - Rousseau Racing and Roberts, Colin R.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ULTIMATE READY raced off the pace up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late to get up for the win. BEL PENSIERO tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and dueled to the wire to just miss. MISS BODACIOUS (GB) raced in the middle of the pack on the outside early, continued around the turn in the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and improved position in the lane. PROUD MARY raced at the back of the pack through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the four path and improved position in the stretch. ROYALLY BLUE raced off the pace up the backstretch, began a bid from the rail coming around the turn and was outkicked in the lane. VINDICATE CHA CHA led the way on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and weakened in the stretch. MIYAKO raced in the middle of the pack between horses up the backstretch, came around the bend in the two path and made no bid. BEAUTY OF THE NILE pressed the pace on the outside through the early going, continued around the turn in the three path and tired in the lane. DIAL HOME raced at the back of the pack on the inside through the opening stages, came around the turn in the three path and showed no kick. JULEE'S LEGACY stalked the

leader between horses up the backstretch, raced in the two path around the turn and faded in the stretch.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 8

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$12,500 OR LESS SINCE FEBRUARY 23, 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden Or Claiming Since November 23 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$31,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$31,000

Value of Race: \$28,090 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,880, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$370, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Jan25 ² GP ⁵	3	Chaplin (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	3	4	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	6.00	4p,bid1/4,lt gn,up
29Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁷	4	One Whirlwind Ride (Maragh, Rajiv)	119	L b	4	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	11.50	prsd pc,svd gnd,caught
29Dec24 ⁷ GP ⁵	5	Mister Kelly (Perez, Edgar)	118	L	5	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/4}	8.20	track,3p,chase on
8Nov24 ⁶ GP ⁴	1	Christensen (Morelos, Jose)	118	L	1	6	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	11.30	inside,2p,outkicked
15Feb25 ² GP ⁷	2	Fast Fixer (Casiq, Ubardo)	118	L b	2	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	5 ^{1 1/4}	25.60	btwn,4p,outkicked
30Jan25 ⁷ GP ¹	8	Souper Success (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118	L b	7	8	8	8	8	6 ^{Nose}	1.00*	outside,4p,no bid
1Feb25 ¹ GP ⁴	6	Rough Draft (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L b	6	5	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	7 ¹	7 ²	9.20	inside,3p,no kick
26Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁸	9	Banneker (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L	8	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	8	5.00	led,2p,tired

Fractional Times: 21.89 44.79 56.63

Final Time: 1:02.63

Split Times: (22:90) (11:84) (6:00)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Chaplin, Bay Gelding, by [City of Light](#) out of Classy Dancer, by Speightstown. Foaled Jan 25, 2020 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Andrew N. Warren

Owner: Philip DiCosmo

Trainer: Dibona, Bobby

Claiming Prices: 3 - Chaplin: \$20,000; 4 - One Whirlwind Ride: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Galipan (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$273,794

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Chaplin	14.00	6.00	4.40	\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	62.80	186,729
4	One Whirlwind Ride		10.00	6.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-4-5	169.40	105,494
5	Mister Kelly			4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-4-5-1	173.37	68,059
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-3	57.50	35,220
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-8-3 (3 correct)	553.70	30,525

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Chaplin	4	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	4 ¹	1 ¹
4	One Whirlwind Ride	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹
5	Mister Kelly	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}
1	Christensen	6	4 ²	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}
2	Fast Fixer	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ⁴	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ³
8	Souper Success	8	8 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/4}
6	Rough Draft	5	7 ⁴	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}
9	Banneker	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	8 ^{6 1/4}

Trainers: 3 - Dibona, Bobby; 4 - Tessore, Bruno; 5 - Winebaugh, Cheryl; 1 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 2 - Cazares, Laura; 8 - Drexler, Martin; 6 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 9 - Narvaez, Carlos

Owners: 3 - Philip DiCosmo; 4 - Proud Stable Inc; 5 - KEM Stables; 1 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 2 - Bruning, Virgil and Top Gun Racing Stable, Inc.; 8 - A. Bianco Holding Limited; 6 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 9 - Maria A. Mitchell;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CHAPLIN raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late to get up for the win. ONE WHIRLWIND RIDE pressed the pace on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was caught late. MISTER KELLY tracked the leader on the outside early, came around the turn in the three path and chased on to the finish. CHRISTENSEN raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and was outkicked in the lane. FAST FIXER raced in the middle of the pack between horses through the opening quarter, continued around the turn in the four path and was outkicked in the lane. SOUPER SUCCESS raced off the pace on the outside through the early going, navigated the bend from the four path and made no bid. ROUGH DRAFT raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the three path and showed no kick. BANNEKER led the way on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and tired in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Allowed 2 lbs. (SNW1 X)

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$54,000

Available Money: \$54,000

Value of Race: \$54,000 1st \$32,400, 2nd \$11,880, 3rd \$6,480, 4th \$2,700, 5th \$540

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Jan25 ⁴ TAM ⁴	7	Rookie Card (Saez, Luis)	120	L	4	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ³	1.70	duel,2p,kick clear
23Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	6	Joey Muscles (Morelos, Jose)	120	L	bf	3	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	13.90	stalk,3p,chase on
23Jan25 ⁶ GP ²	1	Latch the Hatch (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	1	4	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ⁴	4.10	trk,svd gnd,outkicked
19Jul24 ⁵ WO ¹	8	Cut the Dust (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	5	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	0.80*	duel,4p,faded
6Dec24 ⁸ GP ¹	5	Simo (Panici, Luca)	118	L	2	5	5	5	5	5	22.00	off pc,3p,no bid

Fractional Times: 22.28 45.01 1:10.19

Final Time: 1:23.56

Split Times: (22:73) (25:18) (13:37)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Rookie Card, Bay Colt, by Adios Charlie out of Glamalert, by Vindication. Foaled Feb 27, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Ocala Stud & Centaur Farms, Inc.

Owner: Gatsas Stables and R. A. Hill Stable

Trainer: Gargan, Danny

Scratched Horse(s): Aero Star (Veterinarian), Cajun Venom (Veterinarian), Mati Gol (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$312,743

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Rookie Card	5.40	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	16.50	156,043
6	Joey Muscles		8.00	5.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-1	19.40	87,178
1	Latch the Hatch			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-1-8	6.90	52,647
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-7	17.50	30,584
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-3-7 (3 correct)	154.60	26,695

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Rookie Card	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ³
6	Joey Muscles	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	2 ³
1	Latch the Hatch	4	3 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}
8	Cut the Dust	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ³	4 ^{7 1/2}
5	Simo	5	5 ⁵	5 ⁴	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{8 3/4}

Trainers: 7 - Gargan, Danny; 6 - Antonucci, Jena; 1 - Orseno, Joseph; 8 - Carroll, Josie; 5 - O'Connell, Kathleen

Owners: 7 - Gatsas Stables and R. A. Hill Stable; 6 - John Grossi's Racing Corp.; 1 - Breeze Easy, LLC and Cotran, Robert; 8 - Pin Oak Stud LLC; 5 - Perrine Time Thoroughbreds and The Haire and The Tortoise Family Farm;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ROOKIE CARD dueled on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and kicked clear in the lane. JOEY MUSCLES stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and chased on from there. LATCH THE HATCH tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was outkicked in the lane. CUT THE DUST dueled on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the four path and faded in the stretch. SIMO raced off the pace early, came around the bend in the three path and made no bid.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 23, 2025 - Race 10

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 73 feet).

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$85,900 1st \$57,900, 2nd \$14,000, 3rd \$7,000, 4th \$3,500, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700

Weather: Cloudy, 74° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Jan25 ⁷ GP ²	1	Ciao Chuck (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L b	1	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ²	1 ¹ Neck	1.90*	duel,svd gnd,held clr
24Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁴	5	Beach Gold (Alvarado, Junior)	122	L	5	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹ Head	2 ^{1 1/4}	4.50	duel,2p,miss
1Jul23 ⁵ BEL ³	2	Right to Win (IRE) (Reyes, Leonel)	122	L	2	3	7 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	6.70	inside,2p2nd,lt gn
24Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁶	7	Its Bourbon Thirty (Cheminaud, Vincent)	122	L h	7	6	5 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	13.20	stalk,2-3p,chase on
29Aug24 ⁷ SAR ⁴	6	Inherent Promise (Castellano, Javier)	122	L	6	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Neck}	5.50	outside,3-4p,outkicked
---	3	Chandigarh (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122	L	3	8	8 ^{1 1/2}	9	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 3/4}	10.30	bid3/8,5p2nd,flatten
---	10	Richly Deserved (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L	9	9	9	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	8 ⁸	7 ^{Neck}	5.80	trailed,3-4p,no bid
23Dec23 ² GP ⁶	4	Wonderfinn (Saez, Luis)	122	L	4	4	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	8 ^{15 3/4}	10.90	track,svd gnd,tired
24Jan25 ⁷ GP ¹⁰	8	Redemption Speight (Panici, Luca)	122	L bf	8	5	3 ¹	3 ¹	9	9	9	81.40	prsd pc,3p,tired

Fractional Times: 24.08 47.02 1:09.91 1:33.52 **Final Time:** 1:39.31

Split Times: (22:94) (22:89) (23:61) (5:79)

Run-Up: 32 feet **Temporary Rail:** 73 feet

Winner: Ciao Chuck, Bay Gelding, by Adios Charlie out of Under Over, by Patriot Act. Foaled Jan 24, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Sara Oconnell

Owner: Paterpop Racing and Abreu, Fernando

Trainer: Abreu, Fernando

Scratched Horse(s): Sardis (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$350,012

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
1	Ciao Chuck	5.80	3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	13.50	237,341	
5	Beach Gold		4.40	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-2	32.05	127,012	
2	Right to Win (IRE)			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-5-2-7	43.26	79,137	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-1	8.80	94,713	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-7-1 (3 correct)	101.40	61,191	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	TROPICAL TURF: 1-8-1 (3 correct)	824.40	50,026	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	8-3-7-1/9 (4 correct)	451.10	200,165	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-8-3-7-1/9 (5 correct)	4,619.55	307,362	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	9-6-8-3-7-1/9 (6 correct)	7,166.04	179,200	221,511
					\$1.00 Super High Five	1-5-2-7-6	794.80	9,719	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Ciao Chuck	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
5	Beach Gold	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
2	Right to Win (IRE)	3	7 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	4 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}
7	Its Bourbon Thirty	6	5 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	4 ³
6	Inherent Promise	7	6 ³	6 ⁴	5 ⁴	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁵
3	Chandigarh	8	8 ^{4 1/4}	9 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{5 1/4}
10	Richly Deserved	9	9 ^{5 3/4}	8 ⁶	8 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{4 1/4}	7 ⁷
4	Wonderfinn	4	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	8 ^{7 1/4}
8	Redemption Speight	5	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{4 1/2}	9 ^{12 1/4}	9 ²³

Trainers: 1 - Abreu, Fernando; 5 - Biancone, Patrick; 2 - Brown, Chad; 7 - O'Dwyer, Jeremiah; 6 - Lewis, Lisa; 3 - Brown, Chad; 10 - Pletcher, Todd; 4 - McGaughey III, Claude; 8 - Correas IV, Ignacio

Owners: 1 - Paterpop Racing and Abreu, Fernando; 5 - JSM Equine LLC; 2 - Klaravich Stables, Inc.; 7 - Howling Pigeon Farms LLC; 6 - Phil's Racing Stable LLC; 3 - Brant, Peter M. and LaPenta, Robert V.; 10 - Tabor, Michael B. and Smith, Derrick; 4 - DATTT Stable; 8 - Brownwood Farm, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CIAO CHUCK saved ground around the first turn, dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and just held the win. BEACH GOLD dueled on the outside around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the two path and dueled to the wire but just missed. RIGHT TO WIN (IRE) saved ground early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the two path and gained ground late. ITS BOURBON THIRTY raced in the two path around the first bend, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the three path and chased on to the finish. INHERENT PROMISE raced in the four path early, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path and was outkicked in the stretch. CHANDIGARH raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the five path coming around the bend and flattened out in the lane. RICHLIY DESERVED raced in the three path early, trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the second bend in the four path and made no bid. WONDERFINN tracked the leader on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the far bend and tired in the stretch. REDEMPTION SPEIGHT raced in the three path around the first bend, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, saved ground around the far bend and tired from there.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$8,559,658

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.